below are based on the audited fi nancial statements for the Group and the Company for
FY2025 and are not necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance of the Group
and the Company.

13

  On the basis of the key assumptions set out in the paragraph 2.8.1 above and assuming
the following:

  (a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is made out of the Company’s capital and
fi nanced solely by internal sources of funds;

  (b) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 April 2024; and

  (c) the Company had purchased or acquired Maximum Buyback Shares (representing
10% of its issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) at the
Latest Practicable Date,

  the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 31,736,419 Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the audited fi nancial statements of the
Company and the Group for FY2025 are set out below:

 (a) Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Buyback
After Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
After Market

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

As at 31 March 2025 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 25,566 22,534 25,566 25,566 22,534 25,566

Treasury shares – – (3,032) – – (3,032)

Reserves (1,514) (1,514) (1,514) – – –

Retained earning 75,855 75,855 75,855 2,213 2,213 2,213

Total equity 99,907 96,875 96,875 27,779 24,747 24,747

NTA attributable to
Shareholders 99,907 96,875 96,875 27,779 24,747 24,747

Current assets 41,551 38,519 38,519 18,629 15,597(5) 15,597(5)

Current liabilities 48,382 48,382 48,382 711 711 711

Working capital (6,831) (9,863) (9,863) 17,918 14,886 14,886

Total borrowings 48,897 48,897 48,897 – – –

Net Profi t attributable to
Shareholders 3,095 3,095 3,095 1,049 1,049 1,049

Cash and cash
equivalents 8,760 5,728 5,728 356 356 356

Treasury shares (’000) – – 31,736 – – 31,736

Total outstanding number
of Shares (’000) 317,364 285,628 285,628 317,364 285,628 285,628

Weighted average
number of Shares
(’000) 317,364 285,628 285,628 317,364 285,628 285,628

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 31.48 33.92 33.92 8.75 8.66 8.66

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.49 0.50 0.50 – – –

Current ratio (3) (times) 0.86 0.80 0.80 26.20 21.94 21.94

EPS (4) (cents) 0.98 1.08 1.08 0.33 0.37 0.37

14

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares
outstanding (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 31 March 2025.

  (2) Gearing ratio is calculated based on total borrowings divided by total equity.

  (3) Current ratio is calculated based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

  (4) EPS is calculated based on net profi t/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by aggregated weighted
average number of issued and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 31 March 2025.

  (5) The Company will utilise outstanding intercompany receivables from its subsidiaries to fund
the Share Buyback.

 (b) Off-Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before
Share

Buyback
After Off-Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Buyback
After Off-Market

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

As at 31 March 2025 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 25,566 22,100 25,566 25,566 22,100 25,566

Treasury shares – – (3,466) – – (3,466)

Reserves (1,514) (1,514) (1,514) – – –

Retained earning 75,855 75,855 75,855 2,213 2,213 2,213

Total equity 99,907 96,441 96,441 27,779 24,313 24,313

NTA attributable to
Shareholders 99,907 96,441 96,441 27,779 24,313 24,313

Current assets 41,551 38,085 38,085 18,629 15,163(5) 15,163(5)

Current liabilities 48,382 48,382 48,382 711 711 711

Working capital (6,831) (10,297) (10,297) 17,918 14,452 14,452

Total borrowings 48,897 48,897 48,897 – – –

Net Profi t attributable to
Shareholders 3,095 3,095 3,095 1,049 1,049 1,049

Cash and cash
equivalents 8,760 5,294 5,294 488 488 488

Treasury shares (’000) – – 31,736 – – 31,736

Total outstanding number
of Shares (’000) 317,364 285,628 285,628 317,364 285,628 285,628

Weighted average
number of Shares
(’000) 317,364 285,628 285,628 317,364 285,628 285,628

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 31.48 33.76 33.76 8.75 8.51 8.51

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.49 0.51 0.51 – – –

Current ratio (3) (times) 0.86 0.79 0.79 26.20 21.33 21.33

EPS (4) (cents) 0.98 1.08 1.08 0.33 0.37 0.37

  Notes:

  (1) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares
outstanding (excluding Treasury Shares) as at 31 March 2025.

[…]

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or the tax implications arising
from the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, or who may be subject to tax in a
jurisdiction, should consult their own professional advisers.

3. SHARES BUYBACK IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

 The Company did not purchase or acquire any Shares during the 12-month period immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company does not hold any Treasury Shares.

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Interests in the Company

 The interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at (a) the Latest Practicable Date, and
(b) for illustration purposes, after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases maximum of 10% Shares and (ii) there is no change in the
number of Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders,
are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the
Share

Buyback

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
Total

Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares % %

Directors

Ong Teck Meng 8,870,809 2.80 199,793,035(1) 62.95 208,663,844 65.75 73.05

Ong Lim San 1,900,000 0.60 197,693,035(2) 62.29 199,593,035 62.89 69.88

Ong Boon Tat Alvin 2,978,775(3) 0.94 78,907(4) 0.03 3,057,682 0.97 1.07

Substantial shareholder

Tembusu Asia Holdings
Pte. Ltd.

197,693,035 62.29 – – 197,693,035 62.29 69.21

19

 Notes:

 (1) Mr Ong Teck Meng is deemed to have an interest in the entire equity stake held by his spouse, Ms Tan Siew Duan,
and Tembusu Asia Holdings Pte. Ltd. in the Company.

 (2) Mr Ong Lim San is deemed to have an interest in the entire equity stake held by Tembusu Asia Holdings Pte.
Ltd. in the Company.

 (3) 769,400 shares of Mr Ong Boon Tat Alvin, are held through nominees.

 (4) Mr Ong Boon Tat Alvin is deemed to have an interest in the entire equity stake held by his spouse, Ms Bai Jie.

5. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

 The Proposed Renewal of the Share Buyback Mandate

 Having considered, inter alia, the rationale and information relating to the Share Buyback Mandate,